EFFECT OF FLY ASH AND SILICA FUME ON COMPRESSIVE AND
FRACTURE BEHAVIORS OF CONCRETE
L. Lam, Y.L. Wong, and C.S. Poon1
Department of Civil and Structural Engineering, The Hong Kong Polytechnic University,
Hung Hom Kowloon, Hong Kong
(Received July 14, 1997; in final form December 17, 1997)
ABSTRACT
The effects of replacing cement by fly ash and silica fume on strength,

Fly ash,
%
Silica fume,
%
Mix proportion, kg/m3
HRWRA,
L/m3
Total
cementitious
materials
Fine
aggregate
Coarse
aggregate Water
S1-0-0 0.3 0 0 500 724 1086 150 7.5
S1-15-0 0.3 15 0 500 700 1086 150 7.5
S1-25-0 0.3 25 0 500 683 1086 150 9.25
S1-45-0 0.3 45 0 500 650 1086 150 10.5
S1-55-0 0.3 55 0 500 634 1086 150 13.0
S1-0-5 0.3 0 5 500 719 1086 150 8.0
S1-20-5 0.3 20 5 500 686 1086 150 9.25
S1-40-5 0.3 40 5 500 654 1086 150 11.0
S2-0-0 0.4 0 0 400 710 1157 160 4
S2-15-0 0.4 15 0 400 690 1157 160 4.4
S2-25-0 0.4 25 0 400 660 1157 160 4.8
S2-45-0 0.4 45 0 400 634 1157 160 5.2
S2-55-0 0.4 55 0 400 621 1157 160 6.4
S2-0-5 0.4 0 5 400 688 1157 160 5.5
S2-20-5 0.4 20 5 400 662 1157 160 5.5
S2-40-5 0.4 40 5 400 636 1157 160 6
S3-0-0 0.5 0 0 410 609 1132 205 0
S3-15-0 0.5 15 0 410 589 1132 205 0
S3-25-0 0.5 25 0 410 576 1132 205 0
S3-45-0 0.5 45 0 410 549 1132 205 0
S3-55-0 0.5 55 0 410 536 1132 205 0
S3-0-5 0.5 0 5 410 605 1132 205 0
S3-20-5 0.5 20 5 410 578 1132 205 0
S3-40-5 0.5 40 5 410 552 1132 205 0
Vol. 28, No. 2 273FLY ASH, SILICA FUME, FRACTURE, COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
sides of the notch mouth of the beam, was used to measure the crack mouth opening
displacement (CMOD).
The net mid-span deflection of the beam was measured by means of two linear variable